AN40 Page 1
IPC-D-356 & NTD NETLIST FORMAT
The following are some of the basic guidelines used to enhance the IPC-D-356 netlist test specification.
These are a suggestion which are in use today by several CAD/CAM software companies. Support of the
IPC-D-356 standard with NTD format, provide the user with the ability for netlist compare , netlist test and
fixturing and computer aided repair.
GENERAL GUIDELINES
1. For the Pad definition for a round feature , the pad size should be placed in the X field of the pad

 DTI,Layer Number or Layer Indicator , Layer Type
The Layer Number must correspond with the Layer used in the Signal record.
The Layer Type codes presently defined are as follows :
 Component - Component Layer
 Solder  - Solder Layer
 Signal  - Signal Layer
 Plane   - Any Plane Layer
 Power  - Power Plane Layer
 Ground - Ground Plane Layer
An example of a Layer record is as follows :
 Layer,1,Component
This record indicates that layer 1 is the component layer. As the Layer records effect the translation of the
Signal records , they must appear before any Signal records in the file.
Another example , using the layer indicator , is as follows :
 Layer,\TEMP\LAYER1.GRB,Component
This record indicates that the layer identified eith “\TEMP\LAYER1.GRB” is the component layer.
   Page 8 of 8
Comment Record Format
The format of a Comment record is as follows :
 DTI,Comment Text
An example of a Comment record is as follows :
 Comment,This is a sample comment record.
Please Note : The Comment record is the only place that a comma (,) may be used in the data , as the
Comment record is ignored , it will cause no conflict with the interpretation of the record data.
Signal Record format:
The format of a Signal record is as follows :
 DTI,Signal Name,X1,Y1,X2,Y2,Layer,trace Width
The fields of this record are described below.
Signal Name  - The name of the net or signal. Note , this should be the actual
  signal name , regardless length.
X1  - X location (in units specified in Units record) of the start of the
  trace.
Y1  - Y location (in units specified in Units record) of the start of the
  trace.
X2  - X location (in units specified in Units record) of the end of the
  trace.
Y2  - Y location (in units specified in Units record) of the end of the
  trace.
Trace Width - Width of the trace (in units specified in the Units record)
Extension Record Format :
The Extension record is a continuation of the previous Signal record. It allows the elimination of shared
endpoints between consecutive traces.
NOTE: The Extension Record Format may only be used if the data is SORTED.
   Page 9 of 9
The format of a Extended record is as follows:
 DTI,X2,Y2,Layer,Trace width
The fields of this record are described below :
X2  - Xlocation (in units specified in Units record) of end of trace
Y2  - Ylocation (in units specified in Units record) of end of trace
Layer  - Layer number of circuit board that the trace appears on.
Trace Width - Width of the trace (in units specified in Units record)